Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, and shall vest in the Mayor, Council-lors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, from and after the 29th day of September 1977.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Wellington, described as follows:

Being

0 0 13.15 Part Section 49 of the Town of Wellington.

Balance certificate of title, Volume 397, folio
163, Wellington Land Registry.

0 0 8.94 Part Section 47 of the Town of Wellington, and

being also part Lot 1, Deeds Plan No. 395. Balance certificate of title, Volume 339, folio 295, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of July 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/362/11/26; Wn, D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Generation of Electricity (Tongariro Power Development) in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, Taumarunui County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the generation of electricity, from and after the 29th day of September 1977.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, described as follows:

Area m²

Being

4906 Part Taurewa 4 East A1; coloured blue on plan. Part Taurewa 4 East A1; coloured orange on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 28811, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of July 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 92/12/67/6; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/6/2)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Buller County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, from and after the 29th day of September 1977.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block II, Kongahu Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^a

Being

1993 Part Section 21; coloured sepia on plan.

Part Section 22; coloured blue on plan. Part Section 24; coloured orange on plan. 1955

758 Part Section 24; coloured orange on plan.
As shown on plan S.O. 11692, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of August 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/67/12/0; Ch. D.O. 40/72/67/12/4/1)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in Block XII, Drury Survey District, Franklin County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton motorway, from and after the 29th day of September 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block VII, Drury Survey District, described as follows:

Area ha

Being

1.0547 Part Allotment 48, Opaheke Parish; marked "A" on

plan. Part Allotment 48, Opaheke Parish; marked "B" on plan.

2.4669 Part Allotment 48, Opaheke Parish; marked "C" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O, 51829, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/2A/0/195)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Land Taken and Road Closed and Vested in the Rangitikei County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, claims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereton. which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Rangitikei; also hereby takes the land described in the Second Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29, which land shall, when so taken, vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Pangitikei, and also hereby proclaims tants of the County of Rangitikei; and also hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Third Schedule hereto, and declares that the road firstly described in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in Albert Henry Nitschke, of Marton, farmer, subject to memoranda of mortgage, No. 860071 and 122882.1, Wellington Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m²

Being

5 Part Closed Road, situated in Block XIV, Whangaehu

Part Closed Road, situated in Block AIV, Whangaehu Survey District; coloured blue on plan.

Part Section 21, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve, situated in Blocks II, Rangitoto, and XIV, Whangaehu Survey Districts; coloured orange on plan.

Part Closed Road; coloured blue on plan.

Part Lot 1, D.P. 9332; coloured sepia on plan.

Part Section 24, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve; coloured orange on plan. 5308

1155

coloured orange on plan.

All situated in Block II, Rangitoto Survey District.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken

ALL that piece of land containing 801 square metres, situated in Block II, Rangitoto Survey District, being part Section 21, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve; coloured orange edged orange on plan.

THIRD SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Road to be Closed

ALL those pieces of road described as follows: